
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 10th June, 2021 commencing on the rising of the Licensing 
Committee  
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
PLEASE NOTE DUE TO CAPACITY LIMITS WITHIN THE GUILDHALL THE 
PUBLIC VIEWING GALLERY IS CURRENTLY SUSPENDED  
 
 
This Meeting will be available to watch live via: https://west-lindsey.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Liz Clews 
Councillor David Cotton 
Councillor Timothy Davies 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
Councillor Jim Snee 
Councillor Jeff Summers 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
  

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or 
may make them at any point in the meeting 
 

 

4.  Minutes of Previous meetings 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on Thursday 11 
March 2021. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 6) 

5.  Matters Arising 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 
2 June 2021. 
 

(PAGE 7) 

6.  Public Reports for approval   

i)  Motion referred from Full Council - 25 January 2021 - 
Fly Posting - Regulatory Powers 
 

(PAGES 8 - 15) 

ii)  Hemswell Cliff Public Space Protection Order 
 

(PAGES 16 - 29) 

iii)  Food and Health and Safety Work Plan 2021/22 
 

(PAGES 30 - 52) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
2 June 2021. 

 
 
 



Regulatory Committee-  11 March 2021 
 

8 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held in the Virtual - MS Teams on  11 
March 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chairman) 

  

  

 Councillor Liz Clews 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 
Katie Storr Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: None. 
 
 
15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor David Cotton declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 19 and 20 as their 
subject matter was Public Space Protection orders (PSPOs); should any PSPOs be subject 
to a court case, as a magistrate he would not be allowed to sit in on the hearings. 
 
This did not preclude him from speaking, or voting on those items. 
 
17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 
The meeting notes from the hearings held on 6 October 2020, 17 November 2020 and 25 
February 2021 were noted. 
 
18 MATTERS ARISING 

 
The matter arising was noted. 
 
19 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS - GENERAL UPDATE 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Regulatory Committee-  11 March 2021 
 

9 
 

 
Members considered an update on the work undertaken in relation to PSPOs. 
 
This report was before committee as Members had previously thought it useful to have 
regular updates on this topic. 
 
The following pieces of information were highlighted: 
 

 The District wide dog fouling PSPO was i
[...]

 
 

Meeting Licensing and Regulatory 

Committee 

    

      

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated To 

Black Presentation of waste The Housing and Enforcement Manager at the 

Regulatory Committee on 11 March agreed to 

speak to the Waste team to see if there was 

anything that could be done about educating 

residents on when to put their waste out. 

 

In particular, making sure residents don't put 

bins out too early. 

Information is provided to residents on the 

appropriate collection days and there are 

effective procedures in place for the early 

presentation of waste, which following on 

from warnings being issued can lead to a 

fixed penalty notice.  

10/06/21 Andy Gray 

Black Litter bins The Housing and Enforcement Manager 

informed Regulatory Committee on 11 March 

that litter bins are provided on main roads 

such as Corringham Road, Foxby Lane etc. 

 

However, he agreed to contact Simon 

Smoothey to see how further bins could be 

provided.  Results to be relayed to the 

Chairman. 

The Chair of the Committee has been 

contacted and advised of the process for 

installing new bins within an area and asked 

to do this via the prescribed route. 

Members of the public can do this via the 

usual contact process.  

10/06/21 Andy Gray 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



 

  
 
 
 

 
Regulatory Committee 

10th June 2021 

 

     
Subject:  Motion referred from Full Council – 25 January 2021 - Fly 

Posting - Regulatory Powers 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Assistant Director – Change Management & 
Regulatory Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Andy Gray 
Housing and Enforcement Manager 
 
andy.gray@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To provide Regulatory Committee with an 
overview of powers in relation to Fly Posting in 
response to the motion presented to Council on 
25 January 2021.   

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Committee are asked to agree: 
 

a) That the current approach to dealing with fly-posting is sufficient and is 
reflective of the scale of the issue and the harm it causes. 

 
b) That additional communications be developed to make residents aware 

of our powers in relation to fly-posting. 
 

c) That fly-posting is considered as part of the broader Public Space 
Protection Order work due to be undertaken for Gainsborough. 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6a



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

The powers available to the Council to address fly-posting are outlined in 
section 3 of the report. There are a number of legislative powers available 
currently under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, The Clean 
Neighbourhoods Act 2005 and the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014.  

 

Financial : FIN/17/22/SSc 

No financial implications arising from this report 

 

Staffing : 

None noted  

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

None noted 

 

Data Protection Implications : 

None noted 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : 

Fly-posting is not only detrimental to the appearance of the locations in which it 
occurs, it also creates additional waste due to the methods used for distributing 
material. For example, when parked cars have flyers placed onto them on a 
mass scale, a proportion of these will not be disposed of appropriately and will 
have a detrimental effect on 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations : 

The relevant legislation provides for criminal proceedings to be taken forward 
should offences be committed.  

 

Health Implications: 

None noted 

 

Page 9



 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:   

Motion submitted to Council – 25 January 2021  

 

Risk Assessment :   

The following risks may occur should the recommendations be taken forward: 

Increase in reporting: should there be a significant increase in reporting the 
Council may need to consider the resources available to deal with this type of 
issue. 

 

Reputational: Given t
[...]
sters if their conduct is unreasonable and having a detrimental 
effect, of a persistent or continuing nature, on the quality of life of those 
in the locality. 

d) Illegal adverts on street furniture or on structures beside highways can 
removed by the County Council under section 132 of the Highways Act 
1980. 
 
 

3.2.  For approach a), the Council’s Planning Enforcement Officers seek to 
resolve this using the relevant legal power. This type of fly posting is 
not the fly-posting referred to that is causing concern within the 
Council motion. This normally relates to the advertising of businesses 
or events near to a highway and is separate to the distribution of 
printed matter and the more traditional fly-posting that is referred to.  
 

3.3.  The Enforcement Officer within the ASB Team is the officer that deals 
with these reports when they are made to the Council. There is an 
online reporting form and information in relation to Fly-Posting on the 
Council’s website.  

 
4. Evidence 

 
4.1. In order to consider the appropriate response to this motion the reports 

relating to fly-posting received within the last two years have been 
considered. 
 

4.2. Since April 2018 there have been 2 reports of fly-posting received, one 
in Gainsborough East and one in Scotter.  

 
4.3. There has not been any proactive work undertaken to understand the 

full scope of this issue across the District in relation to fly-posting on 
empty commercial units alongside other specific locations.  

 
5. Other Options Available 

 
5.1. The Council could consider, subject to the necessary evidence to 

support it, whether a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) is 
necessary to address the issue of fly-posting. This would be enabled 
under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and is a 
regulatory power that the Council has utilised to address other issues 
within the District. 

Page 13



 

 
5.2. A proactive communications campaign to raise awareness of fly-

posting may also help to assess the scale of the issue across other 
areas of the District. 

 
5.3. Direct contact could also be made with the organisations who have 

been cited as contributing to this issue to make them aware of the 
impact that it has locally.  

 
6. Summary 

 
6.1. Currently, based on the evidence there does not appear to be a major 

risk in relation to fly-posting, which is reflected in the level of reporting.  
 

6.2. Certain businesses pose a specific risk, due to the type of activity they 
operate and the way in which they advertise it. Specific efforts need to 
be taken to deal with these businesses.  

 
6.3. The Council’s existing powers provide the scope to deal with this issue 

effectively and alongside this further powers in the form of a PSPO 
can be considered in the future.  
 

7. Recommendations 
 
Committee are asked to agree: 
 

a) That the current approach to dealing with fly-posting is sufficient and is 
reflective of the scale of the issue and the harm it causes. 

 
b) That additional communications be developed to make residents aware 

of our powers in relation to fly-posting. 
 

c) That fly-posting is considered as part of the broader Public Space 
Protection Order work due to be undertaken for Gainsborough. 

Page 14



 8 

Appendix 1 – Images provided within Council Motion 
 

 
 

 

i Supporting images had been circulated. 
 
 
 

                                            

Page 15



 

 
 
 
 

 
Regulatory Committee 

10th June 2021 

 

     
Subject: Hemswell Cliff Public Space Protection Order 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Andy Gray 
Housing and Enforcement Manager 
 
andy.gray@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To request a determination from Committee in 
relation to the extension of the Public Space 
Protection Order at Hemswell Cliff.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Committee are asked to: 
 

a) Agree that the Hemswell Cliff Public Space Protection Order proposals 
be approved and as such the Order be extended for a three year period 
from 14th June 2021 to 13th June 2024 

 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6b



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

PSPOs are made under section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014. A minimum 30 day consultation period is required by 
Legislation.  The Council intends to consult for its minimum 6 week period.  

The Council can vary, extend or discharge a PSPO in line with section 72 of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.  

Breach of a PSPO may be dealt with by a fixed penalty notice or prosecution. 
Delegated powers are in place for service of fixed penalty notices.  

Appeals against the making of a PSPO can be made in the High Court within 5 
weeks of the PSPO being made, on the grounds that the process has not been 
followed, or that the council did not have the authority to make the Order or put 
certain restrictions in the Order. 

 

Financial :FIN/22/22/A/SSc 

Fixed penalty notices (FPN’s) for breach of a PSPO are set at £100 with a £75 
early payment incentive within fees and charges. Income from fixed penalty 
notices may be used to support the service issuing the FPN. 

There will be a small ongoing cost in relation to any signage needed for the 
PSPO within the immediate area and this will be met via the existing Community 
Safety revenue budget (CS02) 

 

Staffing : 

The Council already has provision in place to monitor and enforce the PSPOs in 
place and it is not proposed that any subsequent approval will affect this as it is 
an extension of an existing order. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

The proposed extension of this PSPO will not disadvantage any social groups 
over another, and the process will be applied fairly. The Councils approach to 
fixed penalties is outlined in its Corporate Enforcement Policy. 

 

Data Protection Implications : 

None noted 

 

Climate Related Risks and Oppor
[...]
ey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=262&MId=2434&Ver=4
https://democracy.west-lindsey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=262&MId=1970&Ver=4
https://democracy.west-lindsey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=262&MId=1970&Ver=4


 

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No x  

  

Page 19



 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1.  On the 11th March 2021, the Council’s Regulatory Committee 
approved that it would consult upon the extension of the Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) at Hemswell Cliff.  
 

1.2. This paper included information that provided an overview of the 
situation within the PSPO area over the course of its first three year 
period and demonstrated that the number of incidents related to the 
PSPO restrictions had reduced. The report also highlighted the 
positive impact that the installation of CCTV and the Council’s 
involvement in the residents company had had on the area.  
 

1.3. The consultation for this took place between the 18th of March and 29th 
April 2021. This report sets out the results of that consultation and 
makes a recommendation in regards to whether the PSPO should be 
extended.  

 
2. Context 

 
2.1.  The background and evidence relating to this PSPO is contained 

within the committee report presented on the 11th of March to 
Regulatory Committee.  
 

2.2. The report provided an overview of the current situation in regards to 
the PSPO and highlighted the positive impact that it had had in relation 
to reducing down the overall number of Anti-Social Behaviour 
incidents. The report also recognised that combined with interventions 
such as CCTV, the PSPO has broadly been successful.  
 

2.3. The current PSPO has been in place since 2018 and expires on the 
3rd of June 2021.  

 
3. Legal Position 
 

3.1. PSPOs are made under section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014. Orders can be extended and varied under 
sections 60 and 61 of the Act.  
 
[...]
 the online survey responses referred to 
other issues such as; 
 

- More effective working needed between agencies 
- The concerns about poor parking generally 
- Consideration for additional measures for landlords 
- Concerns about the lack of Police presence 
- Would like to see more fines being issued 
- Concerns about property values and general condition of the estate 

and investment in it 
- Recognition that ASB rates have fallen 
- Suggestions that some residents are still living in fear  

 
 

5.3. The meeting with Hemswell Parish Council and Hemswell Residents 
Company resulted in the following key points; 
 

- There was general support for the continuation of the PSPO 

Page 21



 

- The limitations of the PSPO were a concern, but it was agreed that it 
does act as a good deterrent 

- Noted success of CCTV installation 
- Concerns about need to use Fixed Penalties more frequently 

 
6. Proposed Order 
 

6.1. As a result of the consultation, it is proposed that Members approve the 
extension of the order for a further three year period.  

 
6.2. To enable this, Members must be satisfied that the conditions within the 

Act are met as referred to in 3.3 above.  
  

6.3. It is believed that the consultation, along with the information provided 
within the report to Regulatory Committee on 11th March 2021 
demonstrate that the above conditions are met.  

 
6.4. A copy of the proposed order is shown in appendix 3 .This order will be 

made available on the Council’s website. 
 
  

7. Recommendations 
 
Committee are asked to; 
 

a) Agree that the Hemswell Cliff Public Space Protection Order proposals 
be approved and as such the Order be extended for a three year 
period from 14th June 2021 to 13th June 2024 
 

 
 

Page 22



 

 

Page 23



  

                  West Lindsey District Council 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 

 
 
 Consultation on use of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO), under Section 59 
of the Anti-Social Behavi
[...]
led at 

Appendix 1. 
 

c) Request that an update on performance against the FSA Recovery Plan is 
submitted to the Committee by January 2022 in order that the Committee 
has assurance on what progress in being made, given the current 
circumstances raised through this report.  

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6c



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

The provision of this document is a statutory requirement and it is completed in line with the 
Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement. 

 

Financial : FIN/25/22/SSc 

The report outlines financial aspects of the service within its content, as is required as per the 
Framework Agreement. 

The report does make it clear that additional resources will be required during 2022/2023 in 
order to ensure that the inspection programme returns to its normal level of service whilst 
delivering the services required for the recovery period and following on from the Covid-19 
pandemic.  

It is proposed that the need for additional resources is reviewed at the end of the summer once 
there is more certainty in relation to the Covid-19 road map. Existing funding relating to the 
Covid-19 response would be used to cover the cost of the additional resources in the short term, 
as this work can be aligned with Covid related activities. However, it is highly likely that 
additional resources will be needed in order to ensure that the Council can return to the normal 
inspection regime and the target of between 90-95% of routine inspections being achieved.  

 

 

Staffing : 

The report identifies the staffing resource available to the service and how they are deployed in 
order to meet the Council’s statutory responsibilities.  

The report also outlines the additional demands being placed on staff within the work area 
during this period and advises that over the next 12 months the service is likely to require 
additional resources in order to meet its statutory obligations and continue the Covid-19 
recovery support.  

 

Equality and Diversi
[...]
e to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes x  No   

 

Page 32



 4 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1. The Council is required to produce and approve a work plan that is in 

line with the Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement and the 
Statement of Commitment agreed nationally between Local Authority 
Representatives and the Health and Safety Executive. The plan covers 
all work undertaken within the Housing and Environmental 
Enforcement work area relating to Food and Health and Safety. 

 
1.2. The purpose of the work plan is to set out how the Council delivers its 

official controls and fulfils its duties under food, health and safety, public 
health and drinking water legislation. 

 
2. Content 

 
2.1. The work plan is attached as Appendix 1. The plan reflects the impact 

that the Covid-19 pandemic has had upon the work area in relation to 
delivering its statutory functions in relation to food hygiene.  

 
2.2. Information on performance and the inspection regime are shown in 

sections 9 and 10.  
 

3. Covid – 19 Impact 
 
3.1.  From the outset of the pandemic, this service has been severely 

impacted in its ability to deliver the usual obligations in relation to food 
safety. The cohort of officers allocated to this work were immediately 
identified and delegated by Government to provide the frontline 
response within the majority of Local Authority Coronavirus 
Regulations.  
 

3.2. As a result, the objectives within the 20/21 work plan have not been 
achieved and in some instances were not able to be achieved. For 
example, the FSA issued guidance throughout the pandemic advising 
Local Authorities as to what they could and could not inspect. This 
enabled the work area to focus on the Covid-19 response and meant 
that the usual statutory requirements in relation to food hygiene 
inspections were amended as the year progresse
[...]
Officers in the work 
area, in what has been (and still remains) the most challenging of times. 

 
b) Approve that the Food, Health and Safety Work Plan as detailed at 

Appendix 1. 
 

c) Request that an update on performance against the FSA Recovery Plan 
is submitted to the Committee by January 2022 in order that the 
Committee has assurance on what progress in being made, given the 
current circumstances raised through this report. 

 

Page 35



1 

 

cy  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Food, Health and Safety 
Work Plan - 2021/2022 

V1 May 2021 Page 36



2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table of Contents 
 

1 Introduction 
 

Page 3 

2 Service Aims and Objectives 
 

3 

3 Links to Corporate Plan 
 

3 

4 Links to Other Corporate Functions 
 

4 

5 Authority Profile 
 

4 

6 Scope of the Service 
 

4 

7 Service Delivery 
 

5 

8 Profile 
 

8 

9 Service Demand  
 

9 

10 Planned Inspection Programme 
 

10 

11 Resources 
 

12 

12 Liaison With Other Organisations 
 

13 

13 Review 
 

13 

Appendix A Statement of Commitment between Local Authorities 
and the Health and Safety Executive 

14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



3 

 

 
1.  Introduction    

 

1.1. The Council is required to produce and approve a work plan that is in  
line with both the Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement, 
and the Statement of Commitment agreed nationally between Local 
Authority Representatives and the Health and Safety Executive 
(appendix A). It  covers  all  work  undertaken  within  the  Housing  and  
Environmental  Enforcement work area relating to Food and Health and 
Safety.   

 

1.2. The purpose of the work plan is to set out how the Council delivers its  
official controls and fulfils its duties under food, health and safety, public  
health and drinking water legislation.   

 
1.3. Service Delivery against the Food and Health and Safety Work Plan is, 

and will continue to be impacted by the current Co

Minutes of the meeting


Regulatory Committee-  10 June 2021 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  10 June 2021 commencing at 6.45 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Liz Clews 

 Councillor Timothy Davies 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager (Interim) 
 
 
 
Apologies: Councillor David Cotton 
 
 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME 

 
The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming all Members of the Committee back to the 
Chamber for the first time since the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic in March 2020. The 
safety measures that were in place were highlighted. In the absence of a public gallery, due 
to capacity within the Chamber, the Chairman advised the Committee meeting would be live 
webcast and extended her welcome to those watching at home. 
 
 
2 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
 



Regulatory Committee-  10 June 2021 

2 
 

 
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
Regulatory Committee – 11 March 2021   

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 
Thursday, 11 March 2021 be confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 

 
5 MATTERS ARISING 

 
The Chairman introduced the report advising Members that the report would be taken “as 
read” unless Members had any questions.  
 
With no questions, and with no requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising were DULY 
NOTED. 
 
 
6 MOTION REFERRED FROM FULL COUNCIL - 25 JANUARY 2021 - FLY-POSTING 

- REGULATORY POWERS 
 

Members gave consideration to a report which provided the Regulatory Committee with an 
overview of powers in relation to Fly-Posting, in direct response to a motion passed by Full 
Council on 25 January 2021.  
 
Members were provided with context, noting that there was no formal definition of fly-
posting, however, it was generally taken to be the display of advertising material on buildings 
and street furniture without the consent of the owner, and contrary to the law.   
 
Section 3 of the report set out the current powers available to the Council to deal with such 
matters, and Section 4 the evidence of the extent of the issue. 
 
It was noted that since April 2018 there had been 2 reports of fly-posting received, one in 
Gainsborough East and one in Scotter but also that no proactive work had been undertaken 
to understand the full scope of the issue across the District in relation to fly-posting on empty 
commercial units alongside other specific locations. 
 
Finally, the report set out options the Council could consider and a proposal for the way 
forward given the current evidence and scope of powers available.  
 
Debate ensued and Members felt it important that those known fly posters be engaged with 
on arrival within the town.   In response to concerns in respect of inappropriate advertising 
on roundabouts, highways and high risk junctions, Officers outlined where reasonability lay 
and what actions could be taken, noting permanent signage was covered by planning 
enforcement legislation. 
 
Advertising was a not a function licensed by West Lindsey and enforcement could not be 
undertaken on private land. Those bodies letting out private land for a use which could likely 
generate fly-posting and temporary advertising should be encouraged to address this in any 
hire agreement.   



Regulatory Committee-  10 June 2021 

3 
 

 
Following discussion and having been moved and seconded it was: - 
 

RESOLVED that  
 
a)  the current approach to dealing with fly-posting is sufficient and is reflective 

of the scale of the issue and the harm it causes; 
 
b)  additional communications be developed to make residents aware of our 

powers in relation to fly-posting; and   
 
c)  fly-posting be considered as part of the broader Public Space Protection 

Order work due to be undertaken for Gainsborough. 
 

 
7 HEMSWELL CLIFF PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 

 
On the 11th March 2021, the Committee approved that it would consult upon the extension of 
the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) at Hemswell Cliff.  

 
The consultation had taken place between the 18th of March and 29th April 2021.  
 
The Committee therefore considered a report which set out the results of that consultation  
Section 4 set out how the consultation had been undertaken, Section 5 the results, and 
Section 6, a proposal, namely, as a result of the consultation, it was proposed that Members 
approve the extension of the order for a further three year period.  
 
Members needed to be satisfied that the conditions within the Act were met as referred to in 
3.3 of the report, with Officers being of the belief that that the consultation, along with the 
information provided within the report to Regulatory Committee on 11th March 2021 
demonstrated that the conditions were met.  
 
No material changes had been made to the wording of the Order, on which consultation had 
been undertaken.  
 
Debate ensued and both the Local Ward Member and the Chairman of the Committee 
welcomed the extension of the Order.  The community had come a considerable way over 
the past 3 years and the Order had been one such tool that had proved of assistance.  It 
was acknowledged that there was still a way to go but the continuation of the Order 
demonstrated a continued commitment to support and improve the area.  
 
All Members of the Committee welcomed the proposal and having been proposed and 
seconded, on being put to the vote, it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED that the Hemswell Cliff Public Space Protection Order proposals be 
approved and as such the Order be extended for a three year period from 14th 
June 2021 to 13th June 2024. 
 
 

 



Regulatory Committee-  10 June 2021 

4 
 

8 FOOD AND HEALTH AND SAFETY WORK PLAN 2021/22 
 

The Council was required to produce and approve a work plan that was in line with the Food 
Standards Agency (FSA) Framework Agreement and the Statement of Commitment, agreed 
nationally between Local Authority Representatives and the Health and Safety Executive.  
 
The Committee therefore considered such a Plan, which covered all work undertaken within 
the Housing and Environmental Enforcement work area, relating to Food and Health and 
Safety. The Plan’s purpose being, to set out how the Council delivered its official controls 
and fulfilled its duties under food, health and safety, public health and drinking water 
legislation.   
 
The Plan before Members also reflected the impact that the Covid-19 pandemic had had 
upon the work area in relation to delivering its statutory functions in respect of food hygiene. 
The information on performance and the inspection regime were shown in sections 9 and 10 
of the Plan and were specifically highlighted to the Committee.  
 
The Covid-19 Pandemic had severely impacted on the service area and its ability to deliver 
the usual obligations in relation to food safety. Officers in the work area had been 
immediately identified, and delegated by Government, to provide the frontline response 
within the majority of Local Authority Coronavirus Regulations. 
 
As a result, the objectives within the 20/21 work plan have not been achieved and in some 
instances were not able to be achieved.  FSA guidance had been followed at all times and 
during the Pandemic certain activities and inspections had been prohibited. Enabling the 
work area to focus on the Covid-19 response, had meant usual statutory requirements in 
relation to food hygiene inspections had been amended as the year progressed.  
 
Further details of the COVID- 19 Impact were contained in Section 3 of the report including 
the increased service requests and future resourcing, in light of the FSA Recovery Road 
Map which would see the Authority need to deliver a substantial amount of inspections 
during 21/22 and into 22/23 before a return to more recognisable plan.  
 
The Road Map and impact specifically on West Lindsey’s resources short and long term 
were detailed in Section 4 of the report.  The scale of the challenge was considerable, and 
resourcing would need to be increased to ensure that the Council could return to the normal 
inspection regime and the target of between 90-95% of routine inspections being achieved. 
A resourcing plan was under consideration.  
 
Given the different approach, current performance and delivery targets would not be 
achieved however, the report recommended that, given the current circumstances raised 
through the report, the Committee should receive a progress report by January 2022, to be 
assured what progress was been achieved against the Recovery Plan.  
 
Debate ensued and Members recognised the scale of the challenge.  In response to 
questions, Officers confirmed budgets had been identified for temporary additional 
resources.  Some level of food sampling would still be undertaken but would not continue at 
previous levels.  All statutory requirements had and would continue to be met. 
 
The current make-up of the team was outlined, at request, and Officers highlighted the 



Regulatory Committee-  10 June 2021 

5 
 

current market shortage within the profession, which was highly regulated, requiring Officers 
to be of a certified competency to undertake all aspects of the role.  
 
Acknowledging the increased and extended role the Team had undertaken throughout the 
Pandemic, at the request of the Chairman, Officers shared with the Committee the types of 
activity they had undertaken, and the pragmatic approach which had been adopted.  Formal 
action had only been taken when there had been no other option.  It was acknowledged how 
difficult the last 12 plus months had been on everyone, residents and business alike.  
 
The Committee sought information as to what liabilities the Council had should there be a 
serious illness as a result of a food premise.  The Council’s duty was to follow up on any 
such complaints and to undertake inspections in line with a schedule set by the FSA, which 
was risk based. Liability and legal responsibility to ensure the required standards were met 
at all times sat with the premise. Assurance was offered that the Authority at all times had 
acted in line with the FSA’s direction, who had instructed authorities what premises it must 
inspect.   
 
Bringing the debate to a close the Chairman and Committee Members thanked and offered 
appreciation to the team for all the work undertaken, acknowledging the considerable 
pressure and new demands the service had been under since the outset of the Pandemic.    
 

RESOLVED that: - 
 

(a) the work undertaken by the Officers in the work area, in what has been, and 
still remains, the most challenging of times be noted and acknowledged;  

 
(b) the Food, Health and Safety Work Plan as detailed at Appendix 1, be 

approved; and  
 
(c) an update on performance against the FSA Recovery Plan be submitted to 

the Committee by January 2022 in order that the Committee can have 
assurance on progress being made, given the current circumstances raised 
through the report. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.31 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


